
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Candida Mckelvey, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 07895 213820 
 

 

E-mail: democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 19 July 2022 
 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Planning Committee 

 

WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 27 JULY 2022 AT 7.00 PM 
 

FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
OX14 4SB 
 

You can watch this meeting via this weblink: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ 
 
If you are attending in person you will need to bring a portable device, such as a laptop 
or tablet to listen to and watch the meeting. You will also need to bring a 
headset/headphones. 

 
 

Members of the Committee: 

Max Thompson (Chair) 

Val Shaw (Vice-Chair) 
Ron Batstone 
Cheryl Briggs 
 

Jenny Hannaby 
Diana Lugova 
Mike Pighills 
 

Janet Shelley 
Robert Maddison 
 

Substitutes Councillors 

Ben Mabbett 
Jerry Avery 
Paul Barrow, Dr 
Nathan Boyd 

Andy Cooke 
Amos Duveen 
Hayleigh Gascoigne 
Alison Jenner 

Sarah Medley 
Elaine Ware 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 

Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

 
1.  Chair's announcements   

 
To receive any announcements from the chair, and general housekeeping matters. 

 
2.  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   

 
3.  Minutes  (Pages 4 - 20) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the 
meetings held on 11 May, 22 June and 6 July 2022.   
 
4.  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests 
and non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

 
5.  Urgent business   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent.   
 
6.  Public participation   

 
To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.   

 
 

Planning applications 
 

All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (e.g. within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports 
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working 
file) and referenced by its application number.  These are available to view at the 
Council Offices (135 Milton Park, Milton) during normal office hours. 
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  3 

 

 

 
Summary index of applications 

 

 Site Address Proposal Application No Page. 

 
     
7.  P22-V0550-O-

SW:  
Land East of 
Grove East of 
the A338 
Station Road 
North of 
Tulwick Lane  
GROVE 

Outline planning application (with all 
matters reserved except for access 
into the site) for up to 300 dwellings 
and provision of public open space 
including associated landscape 
planting with associated 
infrastructure, drainage measures and 
earthworks and all other associated 
works (as amended by plans and 
information received 24 June 2022). 

P22-V0550-O-SW 21 - 56 

 

     
8.  P22-V0781-HH-

MD:  
21 Norreys 
Road Cumnor 
Oxford, OX2 
9PT   
CUMNOR 

construction of new ground floor 
extension to lead up to neighbouring 
development.  Proposal of new first-
floor extension for new master 
ensuite.  Reconfiguration of existing 
internal layouts.  Replace and install 
new roof lights.  Replace and install 
new metal-framed glazing 

P22-V0781-HH-
MD 

57 - 68 

 

 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 11 May 2022 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday 11 May 2022 at 7.00 pm  
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 
Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Paul Barrow, Diana Lugova, 
Ben Mabbett and Mike Pighills 
Officers: Paul Bateman and Emily Hamerton 
 

Remote attendance: 
Councillors: Sally Povolotsky  
Officers: Charlotte Brewerton   
 

26 Chair's announcements  
 
The chair ran through housekeeping arrangements appropriate to an in-person meeting 
which was being simultaneously broadcast. 
 

27 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ron Batstone, Cheryl Briggs, Jenny 
Hannaby and Janet Shelley. Councillor Paul Barrow substituted for Councillor Batstone. 
 

28 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 9 March 2022 as 
a correct record and agree that the chair signs them as such. 
 

29 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30 Urgent business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

31 Public participation  
 
The committee had received a list of public speakers prior to the meeting. Statements 
which had been made by the public in respect of the application had been circulated to the 
committee prior to the meeting. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 11 May 2022 

32 P21/V0376/FUL - Land at Ashfields Lane and A338, East Hanney  
 
The committee considered application P21/V0376/FUL for full planning application for the 

demolition of existing structures and the erection of 45 dwellings, provision of public open 

space, formation of vehicular and
[...]
District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday 22 June 2022 at 7.00 pm  
at 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 
Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Ron Batstone, Cheryl Briggs, 
Jenny Hannaby, Diana Lugova, Robert Maddison and Jerry Avery (in place of Mike 
Pighills) 
Officers: Steve Culliford and Stuart Walker 
 

Remote attendance: 
Officers:  Paul Bateman, Martin Deans, Lewis Dixey, Sarah Green and Hanna 
Zembrzycka-Kisiel 
Guests: Councillor Judy Roberts 
 
 

1 Chair's announcements  
 
The chair ran through housekeeping arrangements appropriate to an in-person meeting 
which was being simultaneously broadcast. 
 

2 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Pighills (substituted by 
Councillor Jerry Avery) and Councillor Janet Shelley (substituted by Councillor Ben 
Mabbett). 
 

3 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the committee meeting held on 30 March 2022 as 
a correct record and agree that the chair signs them as such. 
 

4 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Cheryl Briggs declared an interest in item 7, application P21/V3298/FUL, 65. St. 
John’s Road, Abingdon, for which she was ward member, and for which she would stand 
down. 
 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby declared an interest in item 8, application P21/V2546/RM, Land 
at Crab Hill east of A3388 and north of A417, Wantage, for which she was ward member, 
and for which she would stand down. 
 
 

Page 9



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

5 Urgent business  
 
None 
 

6 Public participation  
 
The committee noted the list of public speakers for this meeting.   
 

7 P21/V3298/FUL - 65 St Johns Road, Abingdon  
 
The committee considered planning application P21/V3298/FUL fo
[...]
dance with plans 
4.  Materials in accordance with application details 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 

Page 15



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 6 July 2022 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday 6 July 2022 at 7.00 pm  
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Ron Batstone, Cheryl Briggs, 
Jenny Hannaby, Diana Lugova, Robert Maddison, Mike Pighills and Janet Shelley 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader) and Emily Hamerton 
(Development Manager) 
Other Councillors: Andy Cooke 
 

Remote attendance: 
Officers:  Sally Appleyard (Senior Major Applications Officer) and Bertie Smith 
(Broadcasting Officer) 
 
 
 

12 Chair's announcements  
 
The chair ran through housekeeping arrangements appropriate to an in-person meeting 
which was being simultaneously broadcast. 
 

13 Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

14 Minutes  
 
The chair provided an update to the committee regarding a correction to the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 April 2022 as follows:  
 
In minute number 25 relating to Land at Kiln Lane, Drayton, delete the following text: 
 

“A motion moved and seconded, to refuse planning permission, failed on being put to 
the vote.   
 
The committee remained concerned at several aspects of the proposals; the 
apparent absence of market research relating to this site and house types, housing 
density proposals not complying with the neighbourhood plan, a lack of information 
regarding contaminated land, and the need for more information on flood risks. The 
committee also considered that engagement between the applicant and the local 
community could be improved.”   

 

Page 16



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 
[...]
ll height to be 1.7 metres from finish floor level 

27. Garages to be retained for parking 

Informatives 
CIL 
INF17 – Works within the highway 
PRoWs 
Thames Water 
 

19 P21/V1376/FUL - Foxcombe Hall, Boars Hill, Wootton, Oxford  
 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting. 
 

20 P21/V1379/LB - Foxcombe Hall, Boars Hill,  Wootton, Oxford  
 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.08 pm 

Page 20



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Report – 27 July 2022 

  

 

 

 APPLICATION NO. P22/V0550/O 

 SITE Land East of Grove East of the A338 
Station Road North of Tulwick Lane 

 PARISH GROVE 
 PROPOSAL Outline planning application (with all 

matters reserved except for access into 
the site) for up to 300 dwellings and 
provision of public open space including 
associated landscape planting with 
associated infrastructure, drainage 
measures and earthworks and all other 
associated works (as amended by plans 
and information received 24 June 2022). 

 WARD MEMBER(S) Ron Batstone 
Ben Mabbett 

 APPLICANT David Wilson Homes (Southern) 
 OFFICER Stuart Walker 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 
 It is recommended to refuse planning permission for the following 

reasons: 
 

1. This is an unallocated site beyond the built-up area of Grove and the 
proposal would extend development onto land forming part of the 
wider open countryside in a manner which does not accord with the 
District Council's strategy for growth as set out in the Development 
Plan. The proposal is therefore contrary to the adopted Vale of 
White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 1, core policies 3, 4 and 15, the 
Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 2, core policies 4a and 
15a, and to advice within the National Planning Policy Framework, 
including paragraphs 11 and 15. 
 

2. The site is located beyond the eastern extent of Grove, in an intact 
part of the wider rural landscape, highly visible from public 
viewpoints.  It is the Local Planning Authority’s opinion that the 
proposal would adversely impact the quality of this part of the 
landscape in respect of character and settlement pattern and would 
cause harm.  The proposal is therefore contrary to core policy 44 of 
the adopted Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 1 and to 
advice within the National Planning Policy Framework, including 
paragraphs 130 and 174. 

 

3. The submitted application has failed to provide sufficient 
information to fully assess the impacts of the proposal on 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P22/V0550/O


Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Report – 27 July 2022 

  

archaeology.  In the absence of field evaluation information 
(including trial trenching) to prove otherwise, the proposed 
development is therefore contrary to core policy 39 of the adopted 
Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 1, development policy 39 
of the adopted Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 2 and to 
advice within the National Planning Policy Framework, including 
paragraph 194. 

 

4. The submitted application has failed to provide sufficient 
information to fully assess the impacts of the proposal on the 
highway network and to determine the suitability of development 
access.  As such the application is unable to demonstrate that the 
impact upon the highway network would not be severe, as required 
by Paragraph 111 of the National Planning Policy Framework and 
the application is therefore contrary to policy development policy 16 
of the Local Plan 2031 Part 2. 

 

5. In the absence of a s.106 agreement relating to the provision of 
affordable housing and financial contributions towards public 
transport, education, public art, street naming, waste bin provision, 
household waste and recycling centres and the provision of and 
management of public open spaces and play areas, the proposal 
would place increased pressure on these facilities and fail to 
provide the environmental, social, and recreational services needed 
to support this development. This is considered contrary to core 
policies 7, 24, 33 and 35 of the Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 
Part 1 and development policies 20, 28 and 33 of the Vale of White 
Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 2. 
 

Informative 
 

1. The third reason for refusal could be overcome by the submission 
of an archaeological field evaluation. 

 

2. The fourth reason for refusal could be overcome by the submission 
of up-to-date transport assessment information, with methodology 
and traffic distribution agreed by the Highway Authority. 
 

3. The fifth reason for refusal could be overcome by entering into a 
section 106 agreement(s) with the Vale of White Horse District 
Council and Oxfordshire County Council to secure affordable 
housing, financial contributions towards infrastructure and services 
improvements. open spaces and play areas. 
 

4. The applicant is advised this refusal is based on the following 
submitted plans: 
 
Location Plan 1218 004 Rev I 
Parameter Plan 1218 006 Rev E 
Illustrative Framework Plan 1218 SK004 Rev V12 

Page 22



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Report – 27 July 2022 

  

Highway Scheme Location Plan 184390-PD06 Rev D 
Proposed Highway Alignment 184390/PD06.1 Rev E 
Proposed Site Access Arrangement 184390/PD06.2 Rev C 
Forward Visibility Measured at Entry 184390-PD06.3 Rev – 
Visibility to Proposed Signals 184390-PD06.4 Rev – 
General Arrangement & Visibility Splay 184390-PD07 Rev A 
Swept Path Analysis (Refuse) 184390/PD06-AT01 Rev – 
Swept Path Analysis (Refuse) 184390/PD06-AT02 Rev – 
Swept Path Analysis (Refuse) 184390/PD07-AT01 Rev A 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 This application comes to Planning Committee as a large-scale major 

application seeking permission for more than 200 dwellings. 
 

1.2 The application seeks outline consent for up to 
[...]
e council has a five-year land supply and the housing policies in the 
Development Plan can be given full weight. This proposal conflicts with the 
Development Plan. The ‘tilted’ balance does not apply. There are no material 
considerations that indicate a decision contrary to the Development Plan should 
be made. The NPPF is clear that where a planning application conflicts with an 
up-to-date Development Plan permission should not usually be granted. This is 
the case here. The principle of development is not acceptable, and permission 
should be refused. 
 

6.3 Whilst officers are not convinced the ‘tilted’ balance applies in this case, if it 
were to apply the benefits of the proposal include providing employment 
opportunities during the construction period, investment in the local and wider 
economy through the construction works and new residents and their spending. 
The provision of housing and affordable housing has social benefits as do 
improvements to the public transport services and local facilities which could 
result should the development be permitted. New planting, biodiversity 
enhancement and public open spaces have an environmental benefit. The site 
is within cycling distance of amenities which may reduce dependency on private 
vehicles for journeys. The benefits above attract weight in favour of the 
proposal. 
 

6.4 Weighing against the development is the landscape and visual harm, the site 
not being within target walking distance of most facilities, which is likely to 
encourage car use and the loss of very good and good to moderate agricultural 
land. Regarding the latter, there are swathes of very good and good to 
moderate agricultural land around Grove and across the district which would 
remain. The benefits of a housing development would outweigh the conflict with 
CP43 (vii) of the LPP1 and is insufficient to justify refusing the application on the 
grounds of loss of agricultural land.   
 

6.5 The primacy of the development plan
[...]
ge System 
(SuDS) feature

9 Main vehicle access

10 Play: LEAP

11 Residential

12 Main Road

13 Shared Surface Gateway Square

14 Shared Surface

15 Minor access

DMV area

Indicative trees

Potential footway/cycleway

Small natural play areas 

Site boundary

1

2

5

3

8

9

6
A3

38

Grove Park Drive

4

10 7

1

2

2

3

4

5

11

11

11

12

13

14

14

8 8

10

10

2

15

A3
38

8

12

Appendix 2b

P
age 56



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Report - 27 July 2022 

 

 

 APPLICATION NO. P22/V0781/HH 

 SITE 21 Norreys Road Cumnor Oxford, OX2 
9PT 

 PARISH CUMNOR 
 PROPOSAL Demolition of current extension and 

construction of new ground floor 
extension to lead up to neighbouring 
development.  Proposal of new first-floor 
extension for new master ensuite.  
Reconfiguration of existing internal 
layouts.  Replace and install new roof 
lights.  Replace and install new metal-
framed glazing. 
 
(As amended by plans received 
13/07/22) 
 

 WARD MEMBER(S) Alison Jenner 
Judy Roberts 

 APPLICANT Mr Dan James 
 OFFICER Kerry Street 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 
 Planning Permission subject to the following conditions: 

 
Standard 

 1 : Commencement 3 years - Full Planning Permission 
2 : Approved plans * 
 
Compliance: 
3 : Materials in Accordance with Application 
4 : Car Parking 
5 : Bike Storage 
6 : Obscured Glazing (Non-Opening) 
7 : Rooflight Sill Height Facing West and East 
8 : Restriction on use of roof as balcony 
 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 This application comes to committee at the request of Ward Councillor, Judy 

Roberts. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P22/V0781/HH


Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Report - 27 July 2022 

1.2 The property, a semi-detached house, is located in a well-established 
residential area of Cumnor. Neighbouring houses to either side are no.19 to 
the east and no.23 to the west. Nos.18 and 20 
[...]
m &
sauna

1. First Floor 1:100Ground Floor 1:100

P
age 67



Unit C6
New Yatt Business Centre
Du Croz Architects
OX29 6TJ
Witney
Oxfordshire

01993 709035
www.ducroz.co.uk

www.ducroz.co.uk
01993 709035

Project:  Norreys Road
Client:  Mr & Mrs James

Issued:  13/07/2022
Status:      PLANNING P2
Scale:        1:100@A3

Proposed Second Floor & Roof
Plan

DC133-100.4

General Notes

1. This drawing is to be read in conjunction with all relevant
engineers and specialists drawings and specification.
Any discovered discrepancies discovered between drawings are to
be reported to DuCroz architects.

2. Health and Safety - All specific drawings notes are to be read in
conjunction with the project health and safety documentation.

3. Do not scale from this drawing in either paper or digital form.
Use written dimensions only. All dimensions are in millimetres.

4. To check the drawing has been printed at the intended scale this
line should be 50mm long at A1 or 25mm at A3

Studio

2. 2nd Floor 1:100
3. Roof 1:100

P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Vale Planning Committee Minutes 22 June 2022
	Vale Planning Committee Minutes 6 July 2022

	7 P22-V0550-O-SW: Land East of Grove East of the A338 Station Road North of Tulwick Lane
	Appendices 1-2
	Appendix 1. Location Plan drwgno 004 I
	Sheets and Views
	A2 1-2.5k


	Appendix 2a. Parameter Plan drwgno 006 E
	Sheets and Views
	A3 1-2.5k


	Appendix 2b. Illustrative Framework Plan drwgno SK004 V12


	8 P22-V0781-HH-MD: 21 Norreys Road Cumnor Oxford, OX2 9PT
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 Block Plan
	100.5 Block Plan 

	Appendix 1 Elevations Existing
	21 Norreys Road - Elevation Drawings

	Appendix 1 Elevations Proposed
	03-101 Proposed Plans & Elevations 

	Appendix 1 Ground & First Floor
	100.3 Proposed Ground Floor & First Floor Plans

	Appendix 1 Second Floor & Roof Plan
	100.4 Proposed Second Floor & Roof Plan 






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday, 27 July 2022 at 7.00pm 
at First Floor Meeting Space, 135 Eastern 
Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 

 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Ron Batstone, 
Jenny Hannaby, Diana Lugova, Mike Pighills, Janet Shelley and Robert Maddison 
Officers: Martin Deans, Candida Mckelvey, Stuart Walker, Ben Silverthorne and Kerry 
Street 
 

Remote attendance: 
Public: 3 
 
 

1. Chair's announcements    
 
Chair opened the meeting with general housekeeping matters for hybrid meetings. 
 

2.     Apologies for absence    
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Cheryl Briggs. 
 

3.     Minutes    
 
RESOLVED: The committee agreed that the Planning Committee minutes of the meetings 
held on 11 May, 22 June and 6 July 2022 were a correct record, and the chair will sign 
them as such. 
 

4.     Declarations of interest    
 
Councillor Ron Batstone declared that, as ward member for item seven, P22-V0550-O-
SW, he would not participate in discussion or voting for this item. 
 

5.     Urgent business    
 
None. 
 

6.     Public participation   
 
The committee had received a list of public speakers prior to the meeting.  
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 27 July 2022  

7.      P22-V0550-O-SW: Land East of Grove East of the A338 Station 
Road North of Tulwick Lane, Grove    
 

Committee considered an outline planning application (with all matters reserved except for 
access into the site) for up to 300 dwellings and provision of public open space including 
associated landscape planting with associated infrastructure, drainage measures and 
earthworks and all other associated works (as amended by plans and information received 
24 June 2022), on land east of Grove, east of the A338, Station Road, north of Tulwick 
Lane, Grove. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 
 
Officer shared a presentation with committee. Five further letters of objection were 
received since the report was written, and a further letter from Stagecoach who reiterated 
concern over lack of convenient stopping facilities for public transport, which would 
encourage reliance on private vehicles, which was contrary to current local and national 
policy.  
 
The report detailed the objections raised by multiple consultees. Officers from the planning 
department assessed the application on its own merits, and in considering the adopted 
Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), officers concluded that 
the district has a five-year housing land supply, and the housing policies in the 
development plan can be given full weight. The proposal conflicted with the development 
plan, and the tilted balance in the NPPF did not apply. The NPPF was clear that where an 
application conflicted with a current local plan, permission should not be granted. There 
were further concerns detailed in the report. The officer advised refusal of the application 
as per the reasons set out in the report. 
 
Two public speakers were present.  
Mr Murray Cox spoke in support of the application on behalf of the applicant. Mr Murray 
Cox spoke of the beneficial transport links, and also defended the applicants view on the 
five-year housing land supply, stating that within Science Vale, the housing supply was 
lower. Speaker explained that this was a sustainable area that could support achieving 
housing land supply. 
 
Clarification was given from planning officer regarding the council’s certainty over the five-
year housing land supply. 
 
Committee asked the speaker about the concerns over the lack of transport assessment, 
landscaping and archaeological work. Also concern over the lack of Section 106 
agreement. Speaker replied that there was no impediment to S106 agreement, and that 
the applicant had felt that they had given enough response to the other concerns. 
 
Councillor Batstone, a local ward member, spoke in support of the officer’s 
recommendation to refuse the application, due to it being an unallocated site and contrary 
to the Local Plan Part 1 and 2. There would be an impact to the landscape and the local 
parish had objected. We did have a five-year land supply, so Part 1 and 2 of the Local 
Plan should apply. Oxfordshire County Council Highways had objected due to proximity to 
a very busy road which could be a risk to pedestrians, especially if there were traffic 
management measures put in place such as lower speed limit and pelican crossings, 
making more congestion and related problems.  



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 27 July 2022  

 
Councillor Batstone did not take part in the debate or vote on this matter, as declared. 
 
The committee were welcomed to ask questions of the officer. Committee asked for further 
clarification of the five-year housing land supply. The officer responded that details were 
outlined in the report and also the published land supply statement of 2021 confirmed this. 
Current position was that there was a five-year housing land supply. 
 
County Council Highways department had multiple concerns including access. Officer 
responded that their concerns were still valid but could have been removed if further 
information was provided by the applicant. 
 
Concern was raised about provision of schooling in the area. Complaints had been 
received already about dangerous conditions on the A338. Officer explained that 
education and health funding (S106) could alleviate those concerns. 
 
Committee moved into debate. A motion was moved and seconded, to support the officer’s 
recommendation to refuse planning permission based on the reasons given in the officer’s 
report, especially as this was an unallocated site, and there was no evidence given against 
the opinion of officers that there was a five-year housing land supply. Members during 
debate did raise concern over landscaping and the other negative impacts listed in the 
recommendation. The motion was declared carried on being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to refuse planning permission for application P22/V0550/O for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. This was an unallocated site beyond the built-up area of Grove and the proposal would 
extend development onto land forming part of the wider open countryside in a manner 
which did not accord with the District Council's strategy for growth as set out in the 
Development Plan. The proposal was therefore contrary to the adopted Vale of White 
Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 1, core policies 3, 4 and 15, the Vale of White Horse Local 
Plan 2031 Part 2, core policies 4a and 15a, and to advice within the National Planning 
Policy Framework, including paragraphs 11 and 15. 
 
2. The site was located beyond the eastern extent of Grove, in an intact part of the wider 
rural landscape, highly visible from public viewpoints. It was the Local Planning Authority’s 
opinion that the proposal would adversely impact the quality of this part of the landscape in 
respect of character and settlement pattern and would cause harm. The proposal was 
therefore contrary to core policy 44 of the adopted Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 
Part 1 and to advice within the National Planning Policy Framework, including paragraphs 
130 and 174. 
 
3. The submitted application had failed to provide sufficient information to fully assess the 
impacts of the proposal on archaeology. In the absence of field evaluation information 
(including trial trenching) to prove otherwise, the proposed development was therefore 
contrary to core policy 39 of the adopted Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 1, 
development policy 39 of the adopted Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 2 and to 
advice within the National Planning Policy Framework, including paragraph 194. 
 
4. The submitted application had failed to provide sufficient information to fully assess the 
impacts of the proposal on the highway network and to determine the suitability of 
development access. As such the application was unable to demonstrate that the impact 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 27 July 2022  

upon the highway network would not be severe, as required by Paragraph 111 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and 
the application was therefore contrary to policy development policy 16 of the Local Plan 
2031 Part 2. 
 
5. In the absence of a s.106 agreement relating to the provision of affordable housing and 
financial contributions towards public transport, education, public art, street naming, waste 
bin provision, household waste and recycling centres and the provision of and 
management of public open spaces and play areas, the proposal would place increased 
pressure on these facilities and fail to provide the environmental, social, and recreational 
services needed to support this development. This was considered contrary to core 
policies 7, 24, 33 and 35 of the Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 1 and 
development policies 20, 28 and 33 of the Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 2. 
 
Informatives: 

1. The third reason for refusal could be overcome by the submission of an 
archaeological field evaluation. 

 
2. The fourth reason for refusal could be overcome by the submission of up-to-date 

transport assessment information, with methodology and traffic distribution agreed 
by the Highway Authority. 
 

3. The fifth reason for refusal could be overcome by entering into a section 106 
agreement(s) with the Vale of White Horse District Council and Oxfordshire County 
Council to secure affordable housing, financial contributions towards infrastructure 
and services improvements. open spaces and play areas. 
 

4. The applicant is advised this refusal is based on the following submitted plans: 
Location Plan 1218 004 Rev I 
Parameter Plan 1218 006 Rev E 
Illustrative Framework Plan 1218 SK004 Rev V12 
Highway Scheme Location Plan 184390-PD06 Rev D 
Proposed Highway Alignment 184390/PD06.1 Rev E 
Proposed Site Access Arrangement 184390/PD06.2 Rev C 
Forward Visibility Measured at Entry 184390-PD06.3 Rev – 
Visibility to Proposed Signals 184390-PD06.4 Rev – 
General Arrangement & Visibility Splay 184390-PD07 Rev A 
Swept Path Analysis (Refuse) 184390/PD06-AT01 Rev – 
Swept Path Analysis (Refuse) 184390/PD06-AT02 Rev – 
Swept Path Analysis (Refuse) 184390/PD07-AT01 Rev A 

 

8.     P22-V0781-HH-MD: 21 Norreys Road, Cumnor, Oxford, OX2 9PT    
 

The committee considered a proposal for the demolition of a current extension and 
construction of new ground floor extension to lead up to neighbouring development.  

 Proposal of new first-floor extension for new master ensuite 

 Reconfiguration of existing internal layouts 

 Replace and install new roof lights and 

 Replace and install new metal framed glazing on land at 21 Norreys Road, Cumnor.   
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 27 July 2022  

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 
 
Planning officer gave a presentation to the committee. She explained that there were 
concerns about overlooking, loss of light and overshadowing, but that the application did 
comply with advice in the adopted Design Guide, and that issues of overlooking were 
mitigated through planning permission conditions. 
 
Highways Officer had approved of the application, with a condition added to ensure two 
car park spaces are permanently free of obstruction to such use. 
 
Officers felt that the impacts were acceptable, and therefore planning permission should 
be granted with the suggested conditions. 
 
There were two public speakers. Councillor Lawrence Waters spoke against the 
application. He had concerns over overlooking of property no.19. 
 
Mr Dan James, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. He explained that the 
purpose was to update the property as a long term, sustainable family home. He confirmed 
during clarification that there was no concern raised by his neighbours when he sent them 
the plans, pre-application. 
 
Councillor Judy Roberts, ward member, was unable to attend but the Democratic Services 
Officer read out her statement, which was previously circulated to the committee. 
Councillor Roberts spoke against the application. She raised concerns over overlooking 
and bike storage. 
 
The committee went into debate. A motion was moved and seconded, to grant planning 
permission as per officer recommendation. It was noted that there was now a condition 
added for bike storage. This motion was declared carried on being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P22-V0781-HH-MD subject to 
the following conditions: 
 
Standard 
1 : Commencement 3 years - Full Planning Permission 
2 : Approved plans * 
 
Compliance: 
3 : Materials in Accordance with Application 
4 : Car Parking 
5 : Bike Storage 
6 : Obscured Glazing (Non-Opening) 
7 : Rooflight Sill Height Facing West and East 
8 : Restriction on use of roof as balcony 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.49 pm 
 


